From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1863. Fredericton, NB: G. E. Fenety, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1863.

26 Victoria – Chapter 42

An Act in addition to and in amendment of the Acts now in force relating to the Alms House and Work House for the Parish and Town of Woodstock, in the County of Carleton. Passed 20th April, 1863.

Section.

Section.

- 1. Commissioner not liable to serve more than 2 years consecutively.
- 2. Board of Supervision to publish accounts in detail.
- 3. Justice when required to make return of defaulters, and money collected on lists handed to him.

4. Sec. 11, 23 Vic. cap. 12, repealed; moneys assessed under 4th sec. 24
Vic. cap. 39, after paying interest to be applied towards paying up principal.

Be it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:-

1. That no person now appointed or hereafter to be appointed Commissioner by the Town Council, under the authority of an Act made and passed in the twenty third year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled *An Act to provide for an Alms House and Work House for the Parish and Town of Woodstock, in the County of Carleton,* or by the authority of any Act made or to be made in amendment thereof, shall be liable to serve as such Commissioner or remain in office as such for more than two years consecutively.

2. That the Board of Supervision in the said Act mentioned, shall cause to be published for the information of the rate-payers of the said Town or Parish, in some Newspaper printed in the said County of Carleton, the accounts in detail for the past year, submitted to them from time to time by the Commissioners of the Alms House and Work House aforesaid, within one month after the said accounts have been examined and audited by the said Board of Supervision, with the Report of any audit or examination of such accounts made under the authority of such Board of Supervision; and the expense (if any) of such publication shall be paid by the said Commissioners, and shall constitute an item in the account of expenditures attending the management of the said Alms House and Work House.

3. That every Justice of the Peace to whom may have been delivered, or shall at any time hereafter be delivered for collection, any list or lists of amounts due by defaulters in the payment of any assessment ordered and made by authority of the Act before mentioned, or of any Act or Acts made or to be hereafter made in amendment thereof, shall, when required by the said Board of Supervision, or by any person or persons appointed by them, within ten days after having been so required, make a return in writing under his hand to the Board of Supervision, of his doings thereon; which return shall exhibit the names of all the original defaulters, with the sum due by

From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

each, the names of the defaulters from whom moneys have been collected, with the several and respective amounts, and the names of the persons who remain in default at the time of making such return; which return shall be in detail, signed by such Justice, and shall be accompanied by all necessary vouchers, and every neglect or refusal to make such return shall be and be deemed a misdemeanor, and punishable as such.

4. The eleventh Section of the Act in the first Section of this Act mentioned, is hereby repealed; and in lieu thereof, the moneys to be assessed under the authority of the fourth Section of an Act made and passed in the twenty fourth year of the Reign of her present Majesty, intituled *An Act to amend an Act to provide for an Alms House and Work House in the Parish and Town of Woodstock, in the County of Carleton*, shall from time to time be applied, after discharging the interest due on the several loans contracted for under legal authority, to the payment of the principal sums mentioned in the certificates or notes in due order, according to the numbers, beginning with number one; and the Commissioners shall, from time to time, give one month's public notice by advertisement in one of the Newspapers published in the said County of Carleton, for calling in such and so many of the certificates or notes as they are prepared to pay off, specifying the numbers in such advertisement, and stating that from and after the expiration of the time mentioned in the said notice, the interest on such certificates or notes shall cease.